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INTRODUCTION

The South Florida Gulf (SFG) region was sampled during August, 1999. One aspect of this
evaluation was benthic community characterization, which was accomplished via sample collection
by National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) personnel and laboratory and data
analysisby Barry A. Vittor & Associates, Inc. (BVA).

The SFG region and 1999 sampling stations are indicated in Figure 1.

METHODS

Sample Collection And Handling

A Young dredge (area= 0.04 mz) was used to collect replicate bottom samples at each of 69
SFG stations in and around the South Florida Gulf region. A box corer (area=0.09m?) was used to
collect six samples aong a pre-determined transect. Macroinfaunal samples were sieved through a
0.5-mm mesh screen and preserved with 10% formalin on ship. Macroinfaunal samples were
transported to the BV A laboratory in Mobile, Alabama.
Sediment Analysis

Sediment texture was determined at half-phi intervals using the hydrometer technique for
fractions smaller than 44 m and nested sievesfor larger particle fractions. Texture parameters that
were computed included percent gravel, sand, and silt /clay. Total organic carbon (TOC) content
was measured as ash-free dry weight expressed as a percentage.
Macroinfaunal Sample Analysis

In the laboratory of BVA, benthic samples were inventoried, rinsed gently through a0.5 mm
mesh sieve to remove preservatives and sediment, stained with Rose Bengal, and stored in 70%
isopropanol solution until processing. Sample materia (sediment, detritus, organisms) was placed
in white enamel trays for sorting under Wild M-5A dissecting microscopes. Al
macroinvertebrates were carefully removed with forceps and placed in labelled glass vias containing
70% isopropanol. Each vial represented a major taxonomic group (e.g. Polychaeta, Mollusca,
Arthropoda). All sorted macroinvertebrates were identified to the lowest practical identification level
(LPIL), which in most cases was to species level unless the specimen was ajuvenile, damaged, or

otherwise unidentifiable. The number of individuals of each taxon, excluding fragments, was



recorded. A voucher collection was prepared, composed of representative individuals of each
species not previously encountered in samples from the region.
DATA ANALYSIS

All data generated as aresult of laboratory analysis of macroinfauna samples were first
coded on data sheets. Enumeration data were entered for each species according to station and
replicate. These datawere reduced to a data summary report for each station, which included a
taxonomic specieslist and benthic community parameters information. Archive datafiles of species
identification and enumeration were prepared.

The Quality Assurance (QA) and Quality Control (QC) reports for the SFG samples are
given in the Appendix.

The analytical methodologies utilized for this study were similar to those used in similar
benthic community characterization reports prepared for other state and federal agency surveys.
Macroinfaunal characterization involves an evauation of several biologica community structure
parameters (e.g., pecies abundance, species composition and species diversity indices) during
initial data reduction, followed by pattern and classification analysis for delineation of taxa
assemblages. Since species are distributed along environmental gradients, there are generally no
distinct boundaries between communities. However, the relationships between habitats and species
assemblages often reflect the interactions of physical and biological factors and indicate major
ecological trends.

Assemblage Structure

Several numerical indices were chosen for analysis and interpretation of the macroinfaunal
data. Selection was based primarily on the ability of the index to provide a meaningful summary of
data, as well as the applicability of the index to the characterization of the benthic community.
Infaunal abundance is reported as the total number of individuals per station and the total number of
individuals per square meter (= density). Taxarichnessis reported as the total number and mean

number of taxa represented in a given station collection.



Taxadiversity, which is often related to the ecological stability and environmental " quality”
of the benthos, was estimated by the Shannon-Weaver Index (Pielou, 1966), according to the

following formula:

(7]

H'= & pj(Inp)
.

where, S=isthe number of taxain the sample,
i =isthei'th taxain the sample, and

pj = isthe number of individuals of thei'th taxa divided by the total number of individualsin

the sample.

Taxadiversity within agiven community is dependent upon the number of taxa present
(taxarichness) and the distribution of al individuals among those taxa (equitability or evenness).

In order to quantify and compare faunal equitability to taxa diversity for agiven area, Pielou's Index
J (Pielou, 1966) was calculated as J = H/In S, where In S = H' ;5. Or the maximum possible
diversity, when al taxa are represented by the same number of individuals;
thus, J = H' /H' o

HABITAT CHARACTERISTICS

L ocation and sediment data for the 69 Gulf stations are given in Table 1 and Figures 2 and
3. Sediment composition at the 69 stations varied from > 90% sand at 21 stationsto > 40% silt at 6
stations (Table 1; Figure 2).

Location and sediment data for the six Transect stations are given in Table 2 and Figures 4
and 5. Sediment composition at the six Transect stations varied from 58% sand at station T9 to
29% clay at station T8 (Table 2; Figure 4). Silt/clay were predominant at most stations, with
gravel/sand fractions contributing to the sediment at T9 and T10 (Figure 5).

BENTHIC COMMUNITY CHARACTERIZATION
Faunal Composition, Abundance, and Community Structure-Gulf Stations
Table 3 provides a complete phylogenetic listing for all stations aswell as data on taxa
abundance and station occurrence. Microsoft ™Excel (Macintosh version) spreadsheets are being

provided separately to NOAA which include: raw data on taxa abundance and density by replicate, a



complete taxonomic listing with station abundance and occurrence, amajor taxa table with overall
taxa abundance, and an assemblage parameter table including data on mean number of taxa, mean
density, taxadiversity and taxa evenness by station.

A total of 44,742 organisms, representing 1,236 taxa, were identified from the 69 SFG
stations (Table 4). Polychaetes were the most numerous organisms present representing 47.4% of
the total assemblage, followed in abundance by malacostracans (18.3%) and bivalves (11.0%).
Polychaetes represented 33.5% of the total number of taxa followed by malacostracans (27.1%)
and gastropods(14.6%) (Table 4).

The abundance of mgjor taxa by SFG station are given in Table 5 and Figure 6. The
number of taxa per station ranged from 56 at Station 159 to 253 at Station 127. The number of
organisms per station ranged from 174 at Station 175 to 1,716 at Station 163.

The dominant taxa collected from the SFG samples were the polychaete, Prionospio (LPIL),
Rhynchocoela (LPIL) and the polychaete, Armandia maculata, representing 2.7%, 2.1% and 2.1%
of the total number of individuas, respectively (Table 3). Rhynchocoela (LPIL) widely distributed,
being found at 100% of the stations (Table 3). The distribution of dominant taxa representing > 5%
of the total assemblage at each SFG stationisgivenin Table 6.

Mean station density and mean number of taxa data for the SFG stations are given in Table
7 and Figures 7, 8, 9 and 10. Mean density per station exhibited variation ranging from 620
organisms/n¥ at Station 178 to 14,300 organisms/m? at Station 163 (Table 7; Figures 7 and 8).
Mean number of taxa per station also varied and ranged from 26.7 at Station 159 t0116.5 at Station
127 (Table 7; Figures9 and 10).

Taxadiversity and evenness are given in Table 7 and Figures 11 and 12. Taxadiversity (H’)
was uniformly high with al stations having values > 3.0; values ranged from 3.41 at Station 162 to
5.0 at Station 127 (Table 7, Figure 11). Taxa evenness (J) was also high, with al stations having
values > 0.70; evenness ranged from 0.74 at Station 116 to 0.93 at Station 178 (Table 2; Figure 12).

Faunal Composition, Abundance, and Community Structure-Transect Stations
Table 8 provides a complete phylogenetic listing for all stations aswell as data on taxa

abundance and station occurrence. A total of 1,140 organisms, representing 181 taxa, were



identified from the six Tansect stations (Table 9). Polychaetes were the most numerous organisms
present representing 73.1% of the total assemblage, followed in abundance by bivalves (8.6%) and
mal acostracans (4.5%). Polychaetes represented 55.2% of the total number of taxafollowed by
mal acostracans (15.5%) and bivalves (8.3%) (Table 9).

The abundance of magjor taxafor each Transect station is given in Table 10 and Figure 13.
The number of taxa per station ranged from 31 at Station T6 to 77 at Station T9. The number of
organisms per station ranged from 69 at Station T6 to 287 at Station T8.

The dominant taxa collected from the Transect samples were the polychaetes, Prionospio
(LPIL), Armandia maculata, Taylor pholoe hirsuta, and Spiophanes missionensis representing
6.8%, 4.7%, 4.6% and 4.6% of the total number of individuals, respectively (Table 8). Seven taxa
were widely distributed, being found at 100% of the stations (Table 8). The distribution of
dominant taxa representing > 5% of the total assemblage at each station isgivenin Table 11.

Mean station density and mean number of taxa data are given in Table 12 and Figures 14,
15, 16, and 17. Density per station exhibited variation ranging from 767 at Station T6 to 3,186 at
Station T8 (Table 12; Figures 14 and 15). Number of taxa per station also varied and ranged from
3l at Station T6to 77 at Station T9 (Table 12; Figures 16 and 17).

Taxadiversity and evenness are given in Table 12 and Figures 18 and 19. Taxa diversity
(H’) was uniformly high with all stations having diversity values > 3.0; values ranged from 3.0 at
Station T6 to 3.9 at Station T10 (Table 12, Figure 18). Taxa evenness (J) was also high, with all
stations having evenness values > 0.85; values ranged from 0.85 at Station T6 to 0.90 at Station T10
(Table 12; Figure 19).
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Table 1. Summary of location and sediment data for the South Florida Gulf stations, August 1999.

USACE
Textural
Station Latitude Longitude  Depth (it) Gravel (%) Sand (%) Silt (%) Clay (%) Description
94 25°28'427" N 83°39'148" W 2438 6.47 88.89 0.00 0.00 -
101 25°27947" N 83°49253" W 350.5 4.32 92.15 0.00 0.00 Sand
102 25°301118" N 83°34'318" W 228.7 3.75 94.94 0.00 0.00 Sand
103 25°29336" N 83°19'345" W 192.3 5.27 67.02 7.96 19.75 -
104 25°24'388' N 82°57'675" W 159.3 1.00 64.38 10.99 23.62 Clayey Sand
109 25°26'062"' N 83°40257" W 2704 1.00 96.22 0.00 0.00 Sand
110 25°22'540" N 83°22'562" W 202.7 9.39 85.59 0.00 0.00 -
111 25°22405" N 83°08237" W 177.6 1.74 70.07 9.76 18.43 Silty Sand
112 2520214" N 82°48064" W 136.4 4.42 47.98 22,51 25.08 Clayey Sand
113 25°20276" N 82725'495" W 87.3 4.24 94.09 0.00 0.00 Sand
115 2520625 N 83°48258" W 339.5 0.63 95.49 0.00 0.00 Sand
116 25°22'469" N 83°31'596" W 222.6 174 93.28 0.00 0.00 Sand
117 25°19267" N 83°09'208" W 180.9 2.27 74.43 6.14 17.17 Silty Sand
118 25°23582" N 82°55'507" W 154.9 143 61.46 8.73 28.38 Clayey Sand
119 25°17'988" N 82039'569" W 119.2 46.18 48.91 0.00 0.00 -
120 25°18'457" N 82°15346" W 775 9.14 89.85 0.00 0.00 -
121 25°16'499" N 82°03615" W 57.2 5.50 92.32 0.00 0.00 -
122 25°09'147" N 83°43925" W 264.6 11.50 65.42 8.46 14.62 -
123 25°11'486" N 8322352" W 202.9 425 91.63 0.00 0.00 Sand
124 25°09364" N 83°06779" W 178.3 13.10 81.90 0.00 0.00 -
125 25°13224' N 82°46'131" W 132.8 7.21 51.60 20.08 2111 -
126 25°13365" N 82°28'133" W 103.4 12.15 85.56 0.00 0.00 -
127 25°19'451" N 82°11'543" W 72.8 0.38 97.15 0.00 0.00 Sand
128 25°08'530" N 83°54'699" W 383.9 355 92.50 0.00 0.00 Sand
129 25°06291"' N  8329'519" W 2225 0.77 96.52 0.00 0.00 Sand
130 25°06'458" N 83°13321" W 190.0 0.00 70.59 7.10 2231 Clayey Sand
131 25°05583' N  82°51'651" W 140.8 11.65 53.02 10.78 24.54 -
132 25°09506" N 82°39270" W 119.8 57.54 39.02 0.00 0.00 -
133 25°14'555" N 82726'314" W 87.6 18.21 80.40 0.00 0.00 -
134 25°13'562" N 81°56237" W 51.2 17.65 81.30 0.00 0.00 -
135 25°00310" N 83°31'299" W 22.7 71.56 26.21 0.00 0.00 -
136 2506'154" N 83727'519" W 215.2 331 95.93 0.00 0.00 Sand
137 25°07771"N  8307'153" W 1785 15.40 82.10 0.00 0.00 -
138 25°00446" N 82°44'330" W 1251 7.22 30.12 35.13 27.54 -
139 25°05'094" N 82°25107" W 102.0 14.06 46.94 16.66 22.34 -
140 25°05'417" N 82°03468" W 62.2 10.60 45.01 2581 18.58 -
142 24°56'540" N 83°52'139" W 347.4 0.33 95.89 0.00 0.00 Sand
143 25°00285"' N  83°31'381" W 224.9 4.34 94.34 0.00 0.00 Sand
144 24°59'449" N 83°12234" W 187.8 1.08 73.07 7.71 18.14 Silty Sand
145 25°01'196" N 82°56484" W 148.3 791 49.77 18.36 23.96 -
146 25°00'380" N 82°33409" W 105.2 1.63 20.85 49.33 28.19 Clayey Silt
147 24°59219" N 82°22'189" W 84.5 0.00 18.36 58.27 23.37 Clayey Silt
148 25°00279"N  81°58'310" W 61.5 0.15 43.66 32.62 2357 Clayey Sand
150 24°55'463' N 83°45447" W 266.8 7.27 91.36 0.00 0.00 -
151 2450416" N 83°20'302" W 200.1 5.84 92.84 0.00 0.00 -
152 24°51'306" N 83°03328" W 161.6 1.02 51.03 29.19 18.76 Silty Sand
153 24°51473" N 82°44293" W 109.6 0.10 18.21 50.26 31.43 Silty Sand
154 24°55322" N 82723'595" W 84.4 51.78 44.93 0.00 0.00 -
155 2454084 N 82°12217" W 74.7 0.51 19.31 46.83 33.35 Silty Sand
157 24°48'356" N 83°30'516" W 206.7 10.93 87.84 0.00 0.00 -
158 2448194" N 83°18'340" W 198.6 10.80 86.43 0.00 0.00 -
159 24°49'171" N 82°51'437" W 122.1 0.00 0.00 -



Table 1 continued:

USACE
Textural

Station Latitude Longitude  Depth (ft) Gravel (%) Sand (%) Silt (%) Clay (%) Description

160 24°47120" N 82°39'468" W 96.0 0.34 23.34 3821 38.12 Silty Clay

161 24°52234" N 82°17'119" W 77.2 0.05 15.99 58.76 25.20 Clayey Silt

162 2448266" N 81°56'411" W 55.2 0.08 44.67 15.16 40.09 Sandy Clay

163 2442'518' N 83°41445" W 209.2 67.89 30.59 0.00 0.00 -

164 2441047" N 8323479" W 20.0 245 96.61 0.00 0.00 Sand

165 24°41'549" N 83°00'234" W 69.5 0.00 0.00 -

166 24°44200" N 82°50'560" W 98.9 0.00 26.60 46.87 26.54 Clayey Silt

168 24°44160" N 83°29'139" W 198.6 5.77 92.21 0.00 0.00 -

169 24°39187" N 83°17'178" W 198.2 5.72 93.35 0.00 0.00 -

170 2443379" N 82°54'460" W 107.6 0.11 42.62 27.33 29.95 Clayey Sand

172 24°37264' N 83°23428" W 192.9 5.65 93.14 0.00 0.00 -

173 24°36'464" N 83°06'589" W 125.2 0.00 76.80 7.84 15.36 Silty Sand

175 24°29328' N 83°35488" W 1600.0 0.51 62.15 10.00 27.34 Clayey Sand

176 2431571" N 83°11'190" W 194.1 231 96.91 0.00 0.00 Sand

177 24°28061" N 82°57'243" W 6.8 9.21 63.17 7.35 20.26 -

178 24°28'162" N 8321'194" W 589.6 121 97.55 0.00 0.00 Sand

179 24°26360" N 82°59'134" W 195.0 2.43 40.17 30.81 26.58 Clayey Sand




Table 2. Summary of location and sediment data for the South Florida transect stations, August 1999.

USACE
Station ID Latitude Longitude  Gravel (%) Sand (%)  Silt (%) Clay (%) Textural Description
T-5 24°28'487" N 82058'449"W 0.00 33.26 40.94 25.80 Clayey Silt
T-6 — — 0.00 34.68 37.00 28.32 Clayey Silt
T-7 24°20224" N 82°57'799"W 0.24 30.59 41.84 27.33 Clayey Silt
T-8 24°19700" N 82°57'861"W 0.14 36.64 34.25 28.97 Clayey Silt
T-9 24°19324" N 82°57'985"'W 0.25 58.05 15.98 25.72 Clayey Sand

T-10 24°18'809" N 82°58'281"W 0.00 54.08 17.32 28.60 Clayey Sand




Table 3. Abundance and distribution of taxa for the South Florida Gulf stations, August 1999.

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station
Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Frionospio (LFIL) Ann Poly 1186 2.65 2.65 60 87
Rnyncnocoela (LFIL) Rhy - 948 212 4.77 69 100
Litocorsa antennata Ann Poly 945 211 6.88 62 90
Tubificidae (LPIL) Ann Olig 715 1.60 8.48 59 86
Scoletoma verrilli Ann Poly 706 1.58 10.06 54 78
Haplosyllis spongicola Ann Poly 703 157 11.63 14 20
Mediomastus (LFIL) Ann Poly 683 153 13.16 48 70
Sohaerosyllis piriferopsis Ann Poly 673 1.50 14.66 52 75
Synelmis acuminata Ann Poly 645 144 16.10 43 62
Psammokal liapseudes granul osus Art Mala 572 1.28 17.38 27 39
Armandia maculata Ann Poly 567 127 18.65 63 91
Crassinella lunulata Mol Biva 545 122 19.87 50 72
Bunakenia sp. B Art Mala 514 1.15 21.01 31 45
Fabricinuda trilobata Ann Poly 493 1.10 22.12 57 83
luoulanus (LFIL) Rhy Anop 473 1.06 2317 57 83
Lucina radians Mol Biva 458 1.02 24.20 26 38
Ariciaea (LFIL) Ann Poly 448 1.00 25.20 55 80
Sipuncula (LPIL) Sip - 448 1.00 26.20 59 86
Netamelita brocha Art Mala 414 0.93 2712 27 39
Maldanidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 408 0.91 28.04 60 87
Actiniaria (LPIL) Cni Anth 404 0.90 28.94 45 65
Leptocneria (LFIL) Art Mala 404 0.90 29.84 51 74
Lucinidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 378 0.84 30.69 43 62
Paranesiaea sp. A Art Ostr 360 0.80 31.49 35 51
Levinsenia gracilis Ann Poly 349 0.78 32.27 52 75
Chone (LFIL) Ann Poly 334 0.75 33.02 51 74
Golfingiidae (LPIL) Sip - 334 0.75 33.76 35 51
Aricidea taylori Ann Poly 322 0.72 34.48 45 65
Ampharetidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 316 0.71 35.19 46 67
Ascidiacea (LPIL) Cho Asci 314 0.70 35.89 41 59
Acunocytnerels sp. A Art Ostr 308 0.69 36.58 31 45
Xenanthura brevitelson Art Mala 308 0.69 37.27 37 54
Ceratocephale oculata Ann Poly 307 0.69 37.96 43 62
Monticellina dorsobranchialis Ann Poly 307 0.69 38.64 a7 68
lyposyliis sp. B Ann Poly 306 0.68 39.33 27 39
Brachiopoda (LPIL) Bra - 296 0.66 39.99 32 46
Ophiuroidea (LPIL) Ech Ophi 286 0.64 40.63 57 83
Terebellidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 286 0.64 41.27 53 77
Codakia pectinella Mol Biva 285 0.64 41.90 14 20
Sabellidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 279 0.62 42.53 49 71
Aoridae (LPIL) Art Mala 275 0.61 43.14 46 67
Aspidosiphon albus Sip - 274 0.61 43.75 45 65
Glycera (LFIL) Ann Poly 267 0.60 44.35 46 67
Spionidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 267 0.60 44.95 49 71
Galathowenia oculata Ann Poly 266 0.59 45.54 39 57
Harbansus paucichelatus Art Ostr 264 0.59 46.13 44 64
Exogone lourei Ann Poly 260 0.58 46.71 36 52
Chevalia carpenteri Art Mala 254 0.57 47.28 13 19
Lucina (LFIL) Mol Biva 252 0.56 47.84 17 25
Eusarsiella radiicosta Art Ostr 249 0.56 48.40 46 67
Finella dubia Mol Gast 244 0.55 48.95 35 51
Serpulidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 244 0.55 49.49 27 39
Bivalvia(LPIL) Mol Biva 237 0.53 50.02 58 84
Goniacelia sp. A Ann Poly 236 0.53 50.55 31 45
Capitellidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 232 0.52 51.07 56 81
Cumella sp. P Art Mala 231 0.52 51.58 31 45
lefnna (LFIL) Mol Biva 228 0.51 52.09 43 62
Lucina multilineata Mol Biva 214 0.48 52.57 12 17



Table 3 continued:

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station
Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Magelona pettiboneae Ann Poly 214 0.48 53.05 35 51
HEeropnoxus  sp. A Art Mala 212 0.47 53.52 28 411
Lysippe cf. annectens Ann Poly 203 0.45 53.98 16 23
Aricigea sp. AK Ann Poly 199 0.44 54.42 21 30
Polyplacophora (LPIL) Mol Polyp 194 0.43 54.85 23 33
Lineidae (LPIL) Rhy Anop 192 043 55.28 44 64
Syllidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 186 0.42 55.70 39 57
Ampelisca (LFIL) Art Mala 181 0.40 56.10 42 61
Cirratulidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 180 0.40 56.51 51 74
Fnoronis (LHIL) Pho - 174 0.39 56.90 13 19
Diplodonta semiaspera Mol Biva 173 0.39 57.28 33 48
Sgambra tentaculata Ann Poly 170 0.38 57.66 34 49
Nematonereis hebes Ann Poly 163 0.36 58.03 31 45
Pseudovermilia occidentalis Ann Poly 161 0.36 58.39 22 32
Aspidosiphon muelleri Sip - 155 0.35 58.73 42 61
Melitidae (LPIL) Art Mala 143 0.32 59.05 33 48
Saupedis sp. A Art Mala 143 0.32 59.37 19 28
Caecum pulchellum Mol Gast 142 0.32 59.69 27 39
vipiogonta (LFIL) Mol Biva 140 0.31 60.00 24 35
Onchnesoma steenstrupi Sip - 140 0.31 60.31 12 17
Ceratonereismirabilis Ann Poly 139 0.31 60.63 28 41
Sylis (LFIL) Ann Poly 139 0.31 60.94 19 28
Scoletoma ernesti Ann Poly 135 0.30 61.24 24 35
Cnevalla (LFIL) Art Mala 133 0.30 61.54 14 20
Hesionidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 132 0.30 61.83 40 58
Pseuaoleptocnelia sp. A Art Mala 132 0.30 62.13 10 14
Mooreonuphis pallidula Ann Poly 127 0.28 62.41 43 62
Eunicidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 125 0.28 62.69 42 61
Rutiderma mollitum Art Ostr 125 0.28 62.97 35 51
Cadulus agassiz Mol Scap 123 0.27 63.24 17 25
Exogone dispar Ann Poly 123 0.27 63.52 28 41
Faieanotus sp. A Ann Poly 120 0.27 63.79 39 57
Batea carinata Art Mala 117 0.26 64.05 28 41
Fimbriosthenelais minor Ann Poly 116 0.26 64.31 37 54
Nereimyra sp. A Ann Poly 116 0.26 64.57 20 29
Phascolion strombi Sip - 116 0.26 64.82 35 51
Terebellides parvus Ann Poly 115 0.26 65.08 35 51
Aricidea philbinae Ann Poly 110 0.25 65.33 12 17
Gouldia cerina Mol Biva 110 0.25 65.57 40 58
Lumbrineridae (LPIL) Ann Poly 109 0.24 65.82 34 49
Poeciiocnaetus (LFIL) Ann Poly 109 0.24 66.06 34 49
Kalllapseuaes sp. C Art Mala 108 0.24 66.30 18 26
Maera caroliniana Art Mala 106 0.24 66.54 11 16
Mageiona sp. C Ann Poly 106 0.24 66.78 32 46
Cumella sp. N Art Mala 105 0.23 67.01 26 38
Pitar fulminatus Mol Biva 105 0.23 67.25 36 52
Elasmopus sp. C Art Mala 104 0.23 67.48 19 28
Dentatisyllis carolinae Ann Poly 103 0.23 67.71 12 17
Nereidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 103 0.23 67.94 47 68
Paramicrodeutopus myersi Art Mala 102 0.23 68.17 22 32
Paraonidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 102 0.23 68.39 35 51
Acteocina candei Mol Gast 101 0.23 68.62 23 33
Exogone rolani Ann Poly 101 0.23 68.85 32 46
Goniadides carolinae Ann Poly 101 0.23 69.07 9 13
Syllis cornuta Ann Poly 100 0.22 69.30 24 35
Prionospio cristata Ann Poly 99 0.22 69.52 23 33
Aricidea suecica Ann Poly 94 0.21 69.73 28 41
Automate (LFIL) Art Mala 94 021 69.94 32 46
Rutiderma gyre Art Ostr 93 0.21 70.14 30 43
Acuminodeutopus naglei Art Mala 91 0.20 70.35 26 38

Caecum floridanum Mol Gast 91 0.20 70.55 23 33



Table 3 continued:

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station
Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Ostracoda Family P Art Ostr 91 0.20 70.75 9 13
Eusarsiella bakeri Art Ostr 90 0.20 70.96 30 43
Gastropoda (LPIL) Mol Gast 90 0.20 71.16 39 57
Spionidae Genus F Ann Poly 89 0.20 71.36 22 32
Synelmis ewingi Ann Poly 89 0.20 71.55 19 28
Automate sp. L Art Mala 88 0.20 71.75 20 29
Semele proficua Mol Biva 88 0.20 71.95 32 46
Crenella divaricata Mol Biva 84 0.19 72.14 30 43
Cyclaspis unicornis Art Mala 82 0.18 72.32 21 30
Rutiderma darbyi Art Ostr 82 0.18 72.50 7 10
ASpiaosipnon (LFIL) Sip - 81 0.18 72.68 37 54
Protodorvillea kefersteini Ann Poly 81 0.18 72.86 26 38
Pakistanapseuaes sp. A Art Mala 79 0.18 73.04 20 29
Owenia fusiformis Ann Poly 78 0.17 73.22 22 32
aupedis sp. B Art Mala 78 0.17 73.39 18 26
Acteocina lepta Mol Gast 77 0.17 73.56 24 35
Apseudes intermedius Art Mala 77 0.17 73.73 3 4
Caecum cubitatum Mol Gast 77 0.17 73.91 20 29
Santia milleri Art Mala 77 0.17 74.08 11 16
Cirrophoruslyra Ann Poly 76 0.17 74.25 24 35
Syllislutea Ann Poly 75 0.17 74.42 9 13
Notomastus (LFIL) Ann Poly 72 0.16 74.58 30 43
Notomastus latericeus Ann Poly 69 0.15 74.73 32 46
Onuphidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 68 0.15 74.88 33 48
Varicorbula operculata Mol Biva 68 0.15 75.03 30 43
Notomastus tenuis Ann Poly 67 0.15 75.18 22 32
Turbellaria (LPIL) Pla Turb 67 0.15 75.33 32 46
Atys sander soni Mol Gast 66 0.15 75.48 15 22
Podarkeopsis levifuscina Ann Poly 65 0.15 75.63 34 49
Semelidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 65 0.15 75.77 21 30
Tellina sybaritica Mol Biva 65 0.15 75.92 23 33
Ampelisca parapacifica Art Mala 64 0.14 76.06 6 9
Branchiostoma (LFIL) Cho Lept 64 0.14 76.20 23 33
Manazanellidae Genus A Mol Biva 63 0.14 76.34 18 26
Deutella incerta Art Mala 62 0.14 76.48 25 36
Lumbrineris coccinea Ann Poly 62 0.14 76.62 27 39
Eunice (LFIL) Ann Poly 60 0.13 76.76 29 42
Pionosyllis weismanni Ann Poly 60 0.13 76.89 16 23
Cheramus mar ginatus Art Mala 59 0.13 77.02 23 33
Cyciaspis sp. N Art Mala 59 0.13 77.15 14 20
Phtisica marina Art Mala 59 0.13 77.29 24 35
Notomastus americanus Ann Poly 58 0.13 7741 31 45
Paraprionospio pinnata Ann Poly 58 0.13 7754 23 33
Pionosyllis gesae Ann Poly 58 0.13 77.67 19 28
Syllis corallicola Ann Poly 58 0.13 77.80 9 13
Plakosyllis quadrioculata Ann Poly 57 0.13 77.93 21 30
Dacrydium vitreum Mol Biva 56 0.13 78.06 9 13
Tabatzius muelleri Art Mala 56 0.13 78.18 7 10
Cumella (LFIL) Art Mala 55 0.12 78.30 32 46
Horoloanthura irpex Art Mala 55 0.12 78.43 17 25
Lysidice notata Ann Poly 55 0.12 78.55 14 20
Eunice unifrons Ann Poly 54 0.12 78.67 22 32
Photis pugnator Art Mala 54 0.12 78.79 22 32
Prionospio multibranchiata Ann Poly 54 0.12 78.91 13 19
Dulichiella appendiculata Art Mala 53 0.12 79.03 10 14
Nereis pelagica Ann Poly 53 0.12 79.15 13 19
Scoloplosrubra Ann Poly 53 0.12 79.27 25 36
Spunculus nudus Sip - 53 0.12 79.39 21 30
Fisione sp. A Ann Poly 52 0.12 79.50 11 16
Nereis micromma Ann Poly 51 0.11 79.62 18 26
Goniada teres Ann Poly 50 011 79.73 16 23



Table 3 continued:

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station
Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Aricidea catherinae Ann Poly 49 011 79.84 15 22
Ceraonerals (LFIL) Ann Poly 49 0.11 79.95 20 29
Farampninome sp. B Ann Poly 49 0.11 80.06 23 33
Protohadzia schoenerae Art Mala 49 0.11 80.17 4 6
Jnenelanelia sp. A Ann Poly 49 0.11 80.28 19 28
Tellinidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 49 011 80.39 22 32
Bryozoa (LPIL) Bry - 438 0.11 80.49 10 14
Pseudophilomedes ambon Art Ostr 438 0.11 80.60 20 29
Musculus lateralis Mol Biva 47 011 80.70 22 32
Pisione remota Ann Poly 47 011 80.81 7 10
ATpharete sp. A Ann Poly 46 0.10 80.91 13 19
Fohaerosyllistaylori Ann Poly 46 0.10 81.02 17 25
vauntnompsonia sp. B Art Mala 46 0.10 81.12 12 17
Amakusanthura magnifica Art Mala 45 0.10 81.22 15 22
Nuculana acuta Mol Biva 45 0.10 81.32 13 19
vaostomia (LHIL) Mol Gast 45 0.10 81.42 9 13
Folycirrus (LFIL) Ann Poly 45 0.10 81.52 25 36
Schistomeringos pectinata Ann Poly 45 0.10 81.62 19 28
Americhelidium americanum Art Mala 44 0.10 81.72 19 28
s sp. C Ann Poly 44 0.10 81.82 7 10
Antalis ceratum Mol Scap 43 0.10 81.91 13 19
Campylaspis heardi Art Mala 43 0.10 82.01 17 25
Haminoea p. A Mol Gast 43 0.10 82.11 24 35
Syllisdanieli Ann Poly 43 0.10 82.20 11 16
Corbula contracta Mol Biva 42 0.09 82.30 12 17
Montacutidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 42 0.09 82.39 20 29
Taylorpholoe hirsuta Ann Poly 42 0.09 82.48 15 22
Laonicecirrata Ann Poly 41 0.09 82.58 24 35
Cardiomya perrostrata Mol Biva 40 0.09 82.67 24 35
Phyllodocidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 40 0.09 82.75 25 36
Eusarsielia (LFIL) Art Ostr 39 0.09 82.84 26 38
Gammaropsis (LFIL) Art Mala 39 0.09 82.93 19 28
Munida simplex Art Mala 39 0.09 83.02 12 17
Pholoidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 39 0.09 83.10 16 23
Axiothella mucosa Ann Poly 38 0.08 83.19 12 17
Faraeupolymnia sp. A Ann Poly 38 0.08 83.27 18 26
Asthenothaerus hemphilli Mol Biva 37 0.08 83.36 20 29
Cyclaspis varians Art Mala 37 0.08 83.44 6 9
Eusarsiella sp. & Art Ostr 37 0.08 83.52 14 20
Parasterope pollex Art Ostr 37 0.08 83.60 12 17
Syllisgracilis Ann Poly 36 0.08 83.68 7 10
Aglaophamus verrilli Ann Poly 35 0.08 83.76 16 23
Ampelisca vadorum Art Mala 35 0.08 83.84 16 23
Enchytraeidae (LPIL) Ann Olig 35 0.08 83.92 12 17
Eurydice convexa Art Mala 35 0.08 84.00 13 19
Eusarsiella pillipollicis Art Ostr 35 0.08 84.08 19 28
Lima pellucida Mol Biva 35 0.08 84.15 17 25
Lyonsia hyalina Mol Biva 35 0.08 84.23 15 22
coletoma (LFIL) Ann Poly 35 0.08 84.31 5 7
Amphiuridae (LPIL) Ech Ophi 34 0.08 84.39 18 26
Anodontia alba Mol Biva 34 0.08 84.46 8 12
Calianassidae (LPIL) Art Mala 34 0.08 84.54 16 23
Calyptraea centralis Mol Gast 34 0.08 84.61 17 25
Cossura soyeri Ann Poly 34 0.08 84.69 6 9
Nereisfalsa Ann Poly 34 0.08 84.77 10 14
Turridae (LPIL) Mol Gast 34 0.08 84.84 21 30
Diopatra cuprea Ann Poly 33 0.07 84.92 24 35
Glycera papillosa Ann Poly 33 0.07 84.99 13 19
Trichobranchus glacialis Ann Poly 33 0.07 85.06 14 20
furboniia (LHIL) Mol Gast 33 0.07 85.14 18 26
Apseudes propingquus Art Mala 32 0.07 85.21 11 16



Table 3 continued:

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station

Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Arcidae Genus A Mol Biva 32 0.07 85.28 1 1
Dantya heardi Art Ostr 32 0.07 85.35 10 14
Ehlersia ferrugina Ann Poly 32 0.07 85.42 12 17
Euchone sp. A Ann Poly 32 0.07 85.49 17 25
Leptognathidae (LPIL) Art Mala 32 0.07 85.57 7 10
Fagurus (LFIL) Art Mala 32 0.07 85.64 10 14
Jnenelais p. A Ann Poly 32 0.07 85.71 15 22
Amboleberis americana Art Ostr 31 0.07 85.78 22 32
Aplacophora (LPIL) Mol Apla 31 0.07 85.85 11 16
Cymatoica orientalis Mol Biva 31 0.07 85.92 16 23
Goniada maculata Ann Poly 31 0.07 85.99 18 26
Heteropnoxus sp. C Art Mala 31 0.07 86.06 4 6
Limopsis sulcata Mol Biva 31 0.07 86.12 8 12
Pectinidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 31 0.07 86.19 17 25
Scissurella proxima Mol Gast 31 0.07 86.26 8 12
Sigalionidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 31 0.07 86.33 21 30
Caecum (LFIL) Mol Gast 30 0.07 86.40 17 25
Cumella garrityi Art Mala 30 0.07 86.47 7 10
Porifera (LPIL) Por - 30 0.07 86.53 14 20
Cumella sp. L Art Mala 29 0.06 86.60 11 16
pecamasius sp. A Ann Poly 29 0.06 86.66 16 23
Erichthonius brasiliensis Art Mala 29 0.06 86.73 9 13
Kinbergonupnis sp. C Ann Poly 29 0.06 86.79 14 20
Metharpinia floridana Art Mala 29 0.06 86.86 9 13
Fnhous (LFIL) Art Mala 29 0.06 86.92 22 32
Phoxocephalidae (LPIL) Art Mala 29 0.06 86.99 11 16
Shoemakerella cubensis Art Mala 29 0.06 87.05 14 20
Aricidea cerrutii Ann Poly 28 0.06 87.12 16 23
Bushia elegans Mol Biva 28 0.06 87.18 11 16
Ceradocus shoemakeri Art Mala 28 0.06 87.24 5 7
Decapoda (LPIL) Art Mala 28 0.06 87.30 17 25
Nephtyidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 28 0.06 87.37 14 20
Pectinaria gouldii Ann Poly 28 0.06 87.43 18 26
Pseudophilomedes polyancistrus Art Ostr 28 0.06 87.49 4 6
Ancistrosyllis hartmanae Ann Poly 27 0.06 87.55 7 10
Echinoidea (LPIL) Ech Echi 27 0.06 87.61 16 23
Lumbrineris latreilli Ann Poly 27 0.06 87.67 13 19
Mageiona (LFIL) Ann Poly 27 0.06 87.73 15 22
Paguridae (LPIL) Art Mala 27 0.06 87.79 14 20
Schistomeringos rudol phi Ann Poly 27 0.06 87.85 11 16
Ceratonereislongicirrata Ann Poly 26 0.06 87.91 7 10
Exogone atlantica Ann Poly 26 0.06 87.97 12 17
Glyptoplax smithii Art Mala 26 0.06 88.03 16 23
Goniadidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 26 0.06 88.09 18 26
Odontosyllis enopla Ann Poly 26 0.06 88.14 18 26
vpistnogona sp. A Ann Poly 26 0.06 88.20 9 13
Spiophanes missionensis Ann Poly 26 0.06 88.26 13 19
Caecum nitidium Mol Gast 25 0.06 88.32 5 7
Campylaspis sp. O Art Mala 25 0.06 88.37 16 23
Ceradocus sheardi Art Mala 25 0.06 88.43 5 7
Ceraaocus sp. L Art Mala 25 0.06 88.48 2 3
Eusarsiella elofsoni Art Ostr 25 0.06 88.54 16 23
Glycera americana Ann Poly 25 0.06 88.59 13 19
Nerers (LFIL) Ann Poly 25 0.06 88.65 13 19
Polynoidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 25 0.06 88.71 20 29
Frocessa (LFIL) Art Mala 25 0.06 88.76 16 23
Syllisalosae Ann Poly 25 0.06 88.82 4 6
Tectonatica pusilla Mol Gast 25 0.06 88.87 15 22
Tellina listeri Mol Biva 25 0.06 88.93 14 20
Alvania auberiana Mol Gast 24 0.05 88.98 16 23

Kupeiionura sp. A Art Mala 24 0.05 89.04 6 9



Table 3 continued:

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station
Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Listriella carinata Art Mala 24 0.05 89.09 7 10
Netamelita barnardi Art Mala 24 0.05 89.14 2 3
Paranebalia longipes Art Mala 24 0.05 89.20 8 12
Prionospio steenstrupi Ann Poly 24 0.05 89.25 10 14
Fsammolyce CT. spinosa Ann Poly 24 0.05 89.31 8 12
Veneridae (LPIL) Mol Biva 24 0.05 89.36 18 26
Alrina sp. A Mol Biva 23 0.05 89.41 3 4
cirropnorus (LFIL) Ann Poly 23 0.05 89.46 18 26
Paranebalia belizensis Art Mala 23 0.05 89.51 9 13
Autolytus (LFIL) Ann Poly 22 0.05 89.56 16 23
Dipolyaora sp. U Ann Poly 22 0.05 89.61 4 6
Dorvillea largidentis Ann Poly 22 0.05 89.66 4 6
Ostracoda Family J Art Ostr 22 0.05 89.71 7 10
Kalliapseudes bahamaensis Art Mala 22 0.05 89.76 15 22
Notomastus hemipodus Ann Poly 22 0.05 89.81 16 23
Ampeliscidae (LPIL) Art Mala 21 0.05 89.86 8 12
Aricidea finitima Ann Poly 21 0.05 89.90 11 16
Atys riiseana Mol Gast 21 0.05 89.95 8 12
Sabaco americanus Ann Poly 21 0.05 90.00 15 22
Syllisortiz Ann Poly 21 0.05 90.04 13 19
Synasterope setisparsa Art Ostr 21 0.05 90.09 11 16
Acanthochitona pygmaea Mol Polyp 20 0.04 90.13 3 4
Aclis hender soni Mol Gast 20 0.04 90.18 5 7
Caecum johnsoni Mol Gast 20 0.04 90.22 9 13
Calozodion wadei Art Mala 20 0.04 90.27 5 7
Corbulidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 20 0.04 90.31 11 16
Cyclaspis pustulata Art Mala 20 0.04 90.36 12 17
Gnathia (LFIL) Art Mala 20 0.04 90.40 12 17
Limea bronniana Mol Biva 20 0.04 90.45 9 13
Tellina aequistriata Mol Biva 20 0.04 90.49 8 12
Tricolia bella Mol Gast 20 0.04 90.54 2 3
Vermiliopsis annulata Ann Poly 20 0.04 90.58 5 7
Cirrophorus branchiatus Ann Poly 19 0.04 90.62 12 17
Heteropodarke formalis Ann Poly 19 0.04 90.67 10 14
Caecum imbricatum Mol Gast 18 0.04 90.71 5 7
Cyclaspis bacescui Art Mala 18 0.04 90.75 8 12
Glycera sp. + Ann Poly 18 0.04 90.79 9 13
Gnathostenetroides pugio Art Mala 18 0.04 90.83 4 6
Upisthoaonta sp. B Ann Poly 18 0.04 90.87 11 16
Foaocopiga (LFIL) Art Ostr 18 0.04 90.91 6 9
Frerygocytnerels sp. A Art Ostr 18 0.04 90.95 11 16
Semele nuculoides Mol Biva 18 0.04 90.99 6 9
Tanaidacea (LPIL) Art Mala 18 0.04 91.03 9 13
Aonides paucibranchiata Ann Poly 17 0.04 91.07 6 9
Chloeia viridis Ann Poly 17 0.04 91.10 15 22
Goneplacidae (LPIL) Art Mala 17 0.04 91.14 9 13
Hesiospina sp. A Ann Poly 17 0.04 91.18 9 13
Semele bellastriata Mol Biva 17 0.04 91.22 8 12
Soiochaetopterus oculatus Ann Poly 17 0.04 91.26 12 17
Jenetrium (LEIL) Art Mala 17 0.04 91.29 4 6
Strombiformis bilineatus Mol Gast 17 0.04 91.33 13 19
Verticordia ornata Mol Biva 17 0.04 91.37 13 19
Cerithiidae (LPIL) Mol Gast 16 0.04 91.41 10 14
cumelia sp. 6 Art Mala 16 0.04 91.44 4 6
Cuspidaria obesa Mol Biva 16 0.04 91.48 8 12
Lyciaspis (LFIL) Art Mala 16 0.04 91.51 11 16
Dorvilleidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 16 0.04 91.55 11 16
Eusarsiella disparalis Art Ostr 16 0.04 91.59 9 13
Harmothoe imbricata Ann Poly 16 0.04 91.62 12 17
Hyssuridae (LPIL) Art Mala 16 0.04 91.66 8 12
Macoma tenta Mol Biva 16 0.04 91.69 15 22



Table 3 continued:
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Nucula aegeenis Mol Biva 16 0.04 91.73 I 10
Nuculana concentrica Mol Biva 16 0.04 91.76 4 6
Olivella dealbata Mol Gast 16 0.04 91.80 6 9
Paracypridina floridensis Art Ostr 16 0.04 91.84 13 19
Paratanaidae (LPIL) Art Mala 16 0.04 91.87 10 14
Fropeamussium (LFIL) Mol Biva 16 0.04 91.91 9 13
Actinoseta chelisparsa Art Ostr 15 0.03 91.94 7 10
Aeginellidae (LPIL) Art Mala 15 0.03 91.97 12 17
Corpula (LFIL) Mol Biva 15 0.03 92.01 7 10
Heteropodarke lyonsi Ann Poly 15 0.03 92.04 8 12
HEEerospio sp. A Ann Poly 15 0.03 92.07 9 13
Leucothoe spinicarpa Art Mala 15 0.03 92.11 5 7
Naticidae (LPIL) Mol Gast 15 0.03 92.14 10 14
Neomegampnopus (LFIL) Art Mala 15 0.03 92.18 6 9
Ostracoda (LPIL) Art Ostr 15 0.03 92.21 9 13
Pleurocope floridensis Art Mala 15 0.03 92.24 3 4
Reticulocytnerers sp. B Art Ostr 15 0.03 92.28 6 9
Scaphopoda (LPIL) Mol Scap 15 0.03 92.31 11 16
Scyphoproctus platyproctus Ann Poly 15 0.03 92.34 4 6
Vitrinellidae (LPIL) Mol Gast 15 0.03 92.38 9 13
Volvulella persimilis Mol Gast 15 0.03 9241 12 17
Acrocirridae (LPIL) Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.44 10 14
Caulleriella cf. alata Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.47 9 13
Chevalia ariculae Art Mala 14 0.03 92.50 1 1
Dentalium (LFIL) Mol Scap 14 0.03 92.53 7 10
Eulimidae (LPIL) Mol Gast 14 0.03 92.57 6 9
EXxogone (LFIL) Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.60 12 17
Glycera sp. L Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.63 7 10
Heteropnoxus sp. B Art Mala 14 0.03 92.66 5 7
Leltoscolopios (LFIL) Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.69 9 13
Lumbrinerides dayi Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.72 7 10
Megal omma pigmentum Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.75 11 16
Metaxypsamma uebelackerae Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.79 8 12
Monoculoaes sp. L Art Mala 14 0.03 92.82 9 13
Philine sagra Mol Gast 14 0.03 92.85 11 16
Phyllodoce arenae Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.88 12 17
Polynoidae Genus A Ann Poly 14 0.03 92.91 10 14
Amphipoda (LPIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 92.94 11 16
Bathyarca sp. A Mol Biva 13 0.03 92.97 7 10
Cuspidariidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.00 7 10
Diaphorosoma magnavena Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.03 4 6
Diogenidae (LPIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 93.06 8 12
Gastrochaena hians Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.08 7 10
Gregariella coralliophaga Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.11 2 3
Grubeulepis mexicana Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.14 8 12
Haminoea elegans Mol Gast 13 0.03 93.17 3 4
Joeropsis rathbunae Art Mala 13 0.03 93.20 4 6
Kalllapseuaes (LFIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 93.23 8 12
Leiocapitella sp. B Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.26 8 12
Leptognatnia (LFIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 93.29 6 9
Limidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.32 5 7
Lumbrineriopsis gardineri Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.35 7 10
Lysianassidae (LPIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 93.38 10 14
Macrocallista maculata Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.40 2 3
Maera (LFIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 93.43 5 7
Mageiona sp. Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.46 8 12
Nearomya floridana Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.49 5 7
Pleustidae (LPIL) Art Mala 13 0.03 93.52 6 9
SCOIOPIOS (LFIL) Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.55 8 12
semele (LFIL) Mol Biva 13 0.03 93.58 5 7
SINENOIEPIS SP. A Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.61 5 7



Table 3 continued:
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Srombiformis (LHEIL) Mol Gast 13 0.03 93.64 10 14
Trypanosyllis coeliaca Ann Poly 13 0.03 93.67 7 10
Acanthohaustorius pansus Art Mala 12 0.03 93.69 2 3
Caulleriella (LFIL) Ann Poly 12 0.03 93.72 9 13
Cnidaria (LPIL) Cni - 12 0.03 93.75 3 4
Grubeosyllis rugulosa Ann Poly 12 0.03 93.77 8 12
Isolda pulchella Ann Poly 12 0.03 93.80 6 9
Leptosynapta (LFIL) Ech Holo 12 0.03 93.83 7 10
Limatula sefifera Mol Biva 12 0.03 93.85 2 3
Megalomma (LFIL) Ann Poly 12 0.03 93.88 6 9
Notomastus daueri Ann Poly 12 0.03 93.91 7 10
Nuculanidae (LPIL) Mol Biva 12 0.03 93.93 6 9
Fiar (LFIL) Mol Biva 12 0.03 93.96 9 13
FSeugampnitnoiaes sp. A Art Mala 12 0.03 93.99 3 4
Raninoides loevis Art Mala 12 0.03 94.01 8 12
Sreblosoma hartmanae Ann Poly 12 0.03 94.04 9 13
Syneimis (LFIL) Ann Poly 12 0.03 94.07 5 7
Anchialina typica Art Mala 11 0.02 94.09 5 7
Cadulus quadridentatus Mol Scap 11 0.02 94.12 9 13
Caraiomya (LFIL) Mol Biva 11 0.02 94.14 7 10
Eupnrosine sp. A Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.17 1 1
Eusarsiella paniculata Art Ostr 11 0.02 94.19 8 12
Ampharetidae Genus B Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.22 8 12
Glycera sp. & Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.24 10 14
Goifngia (LFIL) Sip - 11 0.02 94.26 8 12
Limalima Mol Biva 11 0.02 94.29 7 10
Linga leucocyma Mol Biva 11 0.02 94.31 9 13
Mysidae (LPIL) Art Mala 11 0.02 94.34 10 14
Notomastus lineatus Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.36 7 10
Faranevalia (LFIL) Art Mala 11 0.02 94.39 6 9
Fnoloe sp. A Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.41 6 9
Pleuromeris tridentata Mol Biva 11 0.02 94.44 5 7
Folygoraius (LFIL) Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.46 5 7
Sgamora (LFIL) Ann Poly 11 0.02 94.49 7 10
Synal pheus townsendi Art Mala 11 0.02 94.51 1 1
gyrrnoites sp. C Art Mala 11 0.02 94.54 4 6
Turbonilla interrupta Mol Gast 11 0.02 94.56 6 9
Ampelisca agassizi Art Mala 10 0.02 94.58 7 10
Apistobranchus sp. A Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.60 6 9
Apseudes sp. U Art Mala 10 0.02 94.63 2 3
Asteropella monambon Art Ostr 10 0.02 94.65 5 7
Axiopsis hirsutimana Art Mala 10 0.02 94.67 6 9
Branchiomma nigromaculata Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.69 7 10
Caecum cycloferum Mol Gast 10 0.02 94.72 1 1
campylaspis sp. £ Art Mala 10 0.02 94.74 7 10
cnione (LHIL) Mol Biva 10 0.02 94.76 6 9
Dipolydora socialis Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.78 9 13
Dorvillea sociablis Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.81 3 4
Elasmopus (LFIL) Art Mala 10 0.02 94.83 5 7
Eulepethidae (LPIL) Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.85 7 10
Lima (LFIL) Mol Biva 10 0.02 94.87 8 12
Liocuna caeca Art Mala 10 0.02 94.90 5 7
Mageiona sp. L Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.92 6 9
Parapionosyllis uebelackerae Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.94 3 4
Fnylioaoce (LFIL) Ann Poly 10 0.02 94.96 7 10
Tricolia affinis Mol Gast 10 0.02 94.98 4 6
Acteocina bidentata Mol Gast 9 0.02 95.00 2 3
Aclinocytnerels sp. B Art Ostr 9 0.02 95.02 5 7
Alpheidae (LPIL) Art Mala 9 0.02 95.04 6 9
Alpneus (LFIL) Art Mala 9 0.02 95.07 9 13
Anomia simplex Mol Biva 9 0.02 95.09 7 10



Table 3 continued:

No. of Cumulative  Station % Station
Taxon Name Phylum Class Individuals % of Total % Occurrence Occurrence
Aricidea wass Ann Poly 9 0.02 95.11 6 9
coropnium sp. | Art Mala 9 0.02 95.13 1 1
cumelia sp. M Art Mala 9 0.02 95.15 4 6
Eurydice personata Art Mala 9 0.02 95.17 5 7
Eurydice piperata Art Mala 9 0.02 95.19 2 3
Fllogranuia sp. A Ann Poly 9 0.02 95.21 3 4
Grubeosyllis clavata Ann Poly 9 0.02 95.23 2 3
